

NO. 1966 EDA 2022

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,

V.

BRUCE BATES,
Appellant.

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Defense Appeal from the Judgment of Sentence Imposed on June 28, 2022, by the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at No. CP-23-CR-0006975-2011.

KELLY WEAR
Assistant District Attorney

CATHERINE B. KIEFER
Deputy District Attorney

FREDERICK J. STOLLSTEIMER
District Attorney

Office of the District Attorney
201 West Front Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-4181
weark@co.delaware.pa.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of the Questions Involved	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	
I. The trial court had the discretion to revoke defendant's parole based on his failure to pay restitution.	8
A. Statutory Authority	8
B. <u>Commonwealth v. Bolds</u>	12
II. The Commonwealth agrees that the trial court was required to assess defendant's ability to pay before revoking his parole.	14
III. Defendant was not entitled to credit for time spent on parole.	18
IV. Defendant's claim challenging his waiver of counsel in 2019 is unreviewable.	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	15
<u>Com. ex rel. Haun v. Cavell</u> , 154 A.2d 257 (Pa. Super. 1959).....	19
<u>Com. ex rel. Powell v. Rosenberry</u> , 645 A.2d 1328 (Pa. Super. 1994)..	13, 22
<u>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</u> , 969 A.2d 1236 (Pa. Super. 2009)	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Ballard</u> , 814 A.2d 1242 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Beasley</u> , 570 A.2d 1336 (Pa. Super. 1990).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Birney</u> , 910 A.2d 739 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Bolds</u> , 272 A.3d 463 (Pa. Super. 2022)	6, 8, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Callendar</u> , 2022 WL 1053276 (Pa. Super. 2022).....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Carter</u> , 485 A.2d 802 (Pa. Super. 1984)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Christian</u> , 448 A.2d 623 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	23, 24
<u>Commonwealth v. Crump</u> , 995 A.2d 1280 (Pa. Super. 2010)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</u> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Eggers</u> , 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. 1999)	16, 18
<u>Commonwealth v. Fahy</u> , 737 A.2d 214 (Pa. 1999).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Fair</u> , 497 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. 1985).....	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Griffiths</u> , 15 A.3d 73 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Commonwealth v. Hall</u> , 771 A.2d 1232 (Pa. 2001).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Infante</u> , 888 A.2d 783 (Pa. 2005)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. James</u> , 771 A.2d 33 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Marshall</u> , 2023 WL 5097263 (Pa. Super. 2023)..	6, 13, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. McLaughlin</u> , 240 A.3d 980 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Michenfelder</u> , 408 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. 1979).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Milhomme</u> , 35 A.3d 1219 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	26, 27
<u>Commonwealth v. Pearson</u> , 685 A.2d 551 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	26

<u>Commonwealth v. Reed</u> , 285 A.3d 334 (Pa. Super. 2022)	9, 17, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Rosario</u> , 2020 WL 1889121,n.4 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	19
<u>Taylor M. v. Varela</u> , 2022 WL 2560253, at *5 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	16

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 106.....	18, 19
18 Pa.C.S. § 1106.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 9545.....	25
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728.....	12, 14, 15
61 Pa.C.S. § 331.17.....	21
61 Pa.C.S. § 331.21a.....	21
61 Pa.C.S. § 6138.....	7, 19, 21

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 302.....	7, 26
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706.....	17

Regulations

210 Pa. Code § 65.37	19
